
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from electronic originals 
(may include minor formatting differences from printed original) 

 
 



 

 

 

 

LAWS 
 

OF THE 
 

STATE OF MAINE 
 

AS PASSED BY THE 
 

 

 

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE 
 

 

SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

January 3, 2024 to May 10, 2024 
 

 

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR 

SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS 

AUGUST 9, 2024 
 

 

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, 

TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4. 
 

Augusta, Maine 

2024 

  



SECON D  REG ULAR  SESS I ON  -  2 0 2 3  PUBLIC  LA W,  C.  5 4 7  

1307 

L.  Laboratory and x-ray services, $1; 

M.  Optical services, $2; 

N.  Optometric services, $3; 

O.  Mental health clinic services, $2; 

P.  Substance use disorder services, $2; 

Q.  Hospital inpatient services, $3 per patient day; 
and 

R.  Federally qualified health center services, $3 
per patient day, effective July 1, 2004; and 

S.  Rural health center services, $3 per patient day. 

T.  Prescription drug services. 

The department may adopt rules to adjust the copay-
ments set forth in this subsection.  The rules may adjust 
amounts to ensure that copayments are deemed nominal 
in amount and may include monthly limits or exclusions 
per service category.  The need to maintain provider 
participation in the Medicaid program to the extent re-
quired by 42 United States Code, Section 
1396a(a)(30)(A) or any successor provision of law must 
be considered in any reduction in reimbursement to pro-
viders or imposition of copayments. 

Sec. 7.  22 MRSA §3173-C, sub-§8, as enacted 
by PL 2011, c. 458, §2 and affected by §4, is amended 
to read: 

8.  Notification.  The department shall notify each 
MaineCare member who is subject to the copayment re-
quirement in subsection 2 of the copayment require-
ments, any exemptions and limitations prior to coding 
the member's information for required copayments and 
shall notify the member again during annual recertifica-
tion of eligibility. The department shall publish a list of 
all copayments and amounts by service category on the 
department's publicly accessible website. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 547 

H.P. 859 - L.D. 1345 

An Act to Permit 
Municipalities to Establish by 

Ordinance a Program for 
Partial Deferral of Property 

Taxes for Seniors 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1.  36 MRSA §6235 is enacted to read: 

§6235.  Municipal authority; partial deferral of 
property taxes for seniors 

1.  Definitions.  As used in this section, unless the 
context otherwise indicates, the following terms have 
the following meanings. 

A. "Deferred property taxes" means the amount of 
property taxes assessed on an eligible homestead, 
the collection of which is deferred by the munici-
pality under a program. 

B. "Eligible homestead" means a homestead owned 
and occupied by an eligible individual who is eligi-
ble for a homestead exemption under chapter 105, 
subchapter 4-B for the property tax year during 
which an application for stabilization is made. 

C. "Federal poverty level" means the nonfarm in-
come official poverty line for a family of the size 
involved, as defined by the federal Office of Man-
agement and Budget and revised annually in  
accordance with the United States Omnibus Budget 
Reconciliation Act of 1981. 

D. "Homestead" has the same meaning as under 
section 681, subsection 2 and may include mobile 
homes if expressly included in a municipal ordi-
nance adopted under this section. 

E. "Household income" has the meaning set out in 
section 6201, subsection 7. 

F. "Partial property tax deferral" means the deferral 
of the payment of property taxes assessed on an el-
igible homestead in excess of the stabilized taxes 
assessed on that eligible homestead. 

G. "Program" means a stabilization and tax deferral 
program adopted by a municipality pursuant to 
subsection 2. 

H. "Stabilize" means to set the amount of property 
tax required to be paid by a taxpayer on an eligible 
homestead in the property tax year during which 
the taxpayer first qualifies for the program and to 
maintain that amount each year thereafter. 

I. "Stabilized taxes" means the amount of property 
tax to be billed to and due from the taxpayer on the 
taxpayer's eligible homestead in each year of the 
program. 

J. "Tax-deferred property" means the property 
upon which taxes are partially deferred under a pro-
gram. 

K. "Taxes" or "property taxes" means ad valorem 
taxes, assessments, fees and charges entered on the 
assessment and tax roll. 

L. "Taxpayer" means an individual who is respon-
sible for payment of property taxes and has applied 
to participate or is currently participating in a pro-
gram. 

2.  Authority.  The legislative body of a munici-
pality may by ordinance adopt a stabilization and partial 
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property tax deferral program to provide benefits to sen-
iors with homesteads in the municipality.  The ordi-
nance must: 

A. Require that the taxpayer be a permanent resi-
dent of the State as defined in section 681, subsec-
tion 4; 

B. Require that the taxpayer have owned and occu-
pied a homestead as a permanent residence in the 
municipality for a minimum number of years, ei-
ther consecutive or cumulative, prior to application 
for the program; 

C.  Specify the minimum age that qualifies a tax-
payer as a senior as of April 1st preceding the date 
of the taxpayer's application for the program; and 

D. Establish the minimum household income in re-
lation to the federal poverty level for purposes of 
eligibility for the program. 

A program may impose additional standards of eligibil-
ity and procedures, as long as those standards are estab-
lished by the municipality by ordinance, except that a 
taxpayer who is deferring property taxes under any 
other property tax deferral program administered by the 
State, including, but not limited to, the program set forth 
in chapter 908, is not eligible to participate in a program 
adopted by a municipality pursuant to this section. 

3.  Application.  A municipality that adopts a pro-
gram shall develop an application for the program and 
establish a due date for a taxpayer to submit an applica-
tion.  A taxpayer may apply to the municipality in which 
the taxpayer's homestead is located requesting that the 
municipality stabilize the amount of property tax as-
sessed on that individual's homestead and defer the pay-
ment and collection of property taxes on the homestead 
in excess of the stabilized taxes in the subsequent year.  
A new application is required for each year for which 
stabilization is requested, subject to conditions set forth 
in the municipal ordinance that adopts the program, 
which may include a grace period for reapplication each 
year or automatic disqualification from the program for 
failure to file an application as required by ordinance.  
The municipality shall determine by ordinance whether 
taxpayers may be eligible to participate in the program 
with a new application following disqualification. 

An application, information submitted in support of an 
application and files and communications relating to an 
application for stabilization and partial deferral of prop-
erty taxes under the program are confidential. Hearings 
and proceedings held by a municipality on an applica-
tion must be held in executive session unless otherwise 
requested by the applicant.  Nothing in this paragraph 
applies to the recording of liens under subsection 6, the 
recording of lists under subsection 4 or any enforcement 
proceedings undertaken by the municipality pursuant to 
this section or other applicable law. 

4. Stabilization and deferral.  If a taxpayer satis-
fies the eligibility criteria set forth in the municipal or-
dinance establishing the program and satisfies the mu-
nicipal application criteria, the municipality shall stabi-
lize the amount of property tax assessed on the taxpay-
er's homestead as of the most recent April 1st assess-
ment prior to application for the program.  The munici-
pality shall then defer the payment and collection of 
property tax assessed on the eligible homestead in ex-
cess of the stabilized taxes in subsequent years, as long 
as the taxpayer remains eligible for the program as set 
forth in this section and the municipal ordinance author-
izing the program. 

The taxpayer must remain responsible for the payment 
of stabilized taxes to remain eligible for the program.  
Notwithstanding the partial deferral of the payment and 
collection of property tax in excess of the stabilized 
taxes under the program, the lien established on the eli-
gible homestead under section 552 continues for the 
purpose of protecting the municipal interest in the eligi-
ble homestead. Interest on the amount of deferred prop-
erty taxes accrues at the rate of 0.5 percentage points 
above the otherwise applicable rate for delinquent taxes 
unless the municipality adopts a lower interest rate by 
ordinance. In order to preserve the right to enforce the 
lien, the municipality must record in the county registry 
of deeds a list of properties within the municipality that 
have become eligible for stabilization and partial prop-
erty tax deferral. The list must contain a description of 
each property as listed in the municipal valuation to-
gether with the name of the taxpayer listed on the valu-
ation. The list must be updated annually to reflect the 
addition or deletion of properties, the amount of de-
ferred taxes accrued for each property and payments re-
ceived. 

The municipality shall make available upon request the 
most recent list of tax-deferred properties of that munic-
ipality required to be filed with the county registry of 
deeds under this subsection. The municipality may pub-
lish and release as public information statistical sum-
maries concerning the program as long as the release of 
the information does not jeopardize the confidentiality 
of individually identifiable information.  For the pur-
poses of this section, "individually identifiable infor-
mation" does not include information required to be in-
cluded on liens or lists filed with the county registry of 
deeds pursuant to this section. 

The recording of the properties under this subsection is 
notice that the municipality claims a lien against those 
properties in the amount of the deferred taxes plus in-
terest together with any fees paid to the county registry 
of deeds in connection with the recording. For a prop-
erty deleted from the list, the recording serves as notice 
of release or satisfaction of the lien, even though the 
amount of taxes, interest or fees is not listed. 
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5.  Events requiring the payment of deferred tax 
and interest.  Subject to subsection 7, all deferred prop-
erty taxes and accrued interest must be paid pursuant to 
subsection 6 when: 

A. The taxpayer dies; 

B. Some person other than the taxpayer becomes 
the owner of the property; 

C. The tax-deferred property is no longer occupied 
by the taxpayer as a permanent residence, except 
that this paragraph does not apply if the taxpayer is 
required to be absent from the eligible homestead 
for health reasons; 

D.  The tax-deferred property is a mobile home and 
is moved out of the State, if mobile homes are iden-
tified as eligible homesteads by municipal ordi-
nance adopted under this section; or 

E. The taxpayer fails to pay the stabilized taxes in 
any tax year. 

6.  Lien.  When it is determined that one of the 
events set out in subsection 5 has occurred and that a 
property is no longer eligible for partial property tax de-
ferral under this section, the municipality shall send no-
tice by certified mail to the taxpayer, or the taxpayer's 
heirs or devisees, listing the total amount of deferred 
property taxes, including accrued interest and costs of 
all the years and establishing a due and payable date. 
For events listed in subsection 5, paragraphs A, B, C 
and E, payment is due within 45 days of the date of the 
notice. When the event listed in subsection 5, paragraph 
D occurs, the total amount of deferred property taxes is 
due and payable 5 days before the date of removal of 
the property from the State. The municipality shall in-
clude in the notice a statement that the lien enforcement 
procedures pursuant to chapter 105, subchapter 9 apply.  
If the deferred property tax liability of a property has 
not been satisfied by the date established pursuant to 
this subsection, the municipality may enforce the lien 
according to procedures in chapter 105, subchapter 9. 

Partial payments accepted during the 18-month re-
demption period provided for in section 943 may not 
interrupt or extend the redemption period or in any way 
affect foreclosure procedures. 

7.  Transfer of eligibility.  If one of the events 
listed in subsection 5 occurs, and the ownership of the 
eligible homestead is transferred to another member of 
the same household, the transferee may apply to the mu-
nicipality for continuation of the stabilization and par-
tial property tax deferral if the transferee meets the con-
ditions of this section and the municipal ordinance au-
thorizing the program. 

8.  Repeal of program.  A municipality that has 
adopted a program may discontinue it through the same 
procedure by which the program was adopted except 

that any property taxes deferred under the program con-
tinue to be deferred under the conditions of the program 
on the date it was ended. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 548 

H.P. 1322 - L.D. 2060 

An Act to Amend Licensing 
Requirements for Landscape 

Architects 

Emergency preamble.  Whereas, acts and re-
solves of the Legislature do not become effective until 
90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergen-
cies; and 

Whereas, current law does not allow applicants 
for licensure in this State as landscape architects to sit 
for the required examination before completing all of 
the required education and years of practical experi-
ence; and 

Whereas, current law creates a discrepancy, with 
no apparent reason or justification, between the licens-
ing requirements for landscape architects and the licens-
ing requirements for architects; and 

Whereas, current law thus creates an additional 
barrier for potential applicants for licensure as land-
scape architects to take the examination; and 

Whereas, the examination vendor has temporar-
ily agreed to review education and experience qualifi-
cations for examination candidates through 2024 and 
has asked that this issue be addressed as soon as possi-
ble; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, 
these facts create an emergency within the meaning of 
the Constitution of Maine and require the following leg-
islation as immediately necessary for the preservation 
of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1.  32 MRSA §220, sub-§2, ¶B, as re-
pealed and replaced by PL 2009, c. 415, Pt. A, §16, is 
amended by amending subparagraph (1) to read: 

(1)  To Except as otherwise provided in this 
chapter, to be qualified for admission to the ex-
amination a license to practice landscape ar-
chitecture in this State, an applicant must sub-
mit evidence to the board that the applicant has 
passed an examination administered by a na-
tional council of landscape architectural regis-
tration boards or an equivalent examination 
specified by board rule and: 




